WASHINGTON WEST CONTROL AREA
Revenue Adjustments (Tab 3)
TOTAL

1 Operating Revenues:
2 General Business Revenues
3 Interdepartmental
4 Special Sales
& Other Operating Revenues
6 Total Operating Revenues
7
8 Operating Expenses:
9 Steam Production
10 Nuclear Production
11 Hydro Production
12 Other Power Supply
13 Transmission
14 Distribution
15 Customer Accounting
16 Customer Service & info
17 Sales
18 Administrative & General
19 Total O&M Expenses
20 Depreciation
21 Amortization
22 Taxes Other Than Income
23 income Taxes: Federal
24 State
25 Deferred Income Taxes
26 Investment Tax Credit Adj.
27 Misc Revenue & Expense
28 Total Operating Expenses:
29
30 Operating Rev For Return:
31
32 Rate Base:
33 Electric Plant In Service
34 Plant Held for Future Use
35 Misc Deferred Debits
36 Elec Plant Acq Adj
37 Nuclear Fuel
38 Prepayments
39 Fuel Stock
40 Material & Supplies
41 Working Capital
42 Weatherization Loans
43 Misc Rate Base
44  Total Electric Plant:
45
46  Deductions:
47 Accum Prov For Deprec
48 Accum Prov For Amort
49 Accum Def Income Tax
50 Unameortized ITC
51 Customer Adv For Const
52 Customer Service Deposits
53 Miscellaneous Deductions
54
§5 Total Deductions:
56
57 Total Rate Base:
58
59
62
63
64 TAX CALCULATION:
65
66 Operating Revenue
67 Other Deductions
B8 Interest (AFUDC)
68 Interest
70 Schedule "M" Additions
71 Schedule "M" Deductions
72 income Before Tax
73
74 State Income Taxes
75
76 Taxable Income
77
78 Federal Income Taxes

Page 3.0 Total

31 3.2 3.3 34 3.5 36
Wheeling
Temperature Revenue Effective Price 802 Emission Green Tag Revenue

Total h ization Normalization Change A R Adj it

5,664,590 (6,704,445) {33,121) 12,402,155 - - -
648,029 - - - - 562,241 85,788
6,312,618 (6,704,445) (33,121) 12,402,155 - 562,241 85,788
(7.416) - - - - - (7.416)
(7,416) - - N N - (7.416)
1,542,196 (2,346,556) (586,443) 4,340,754 {84,965) 196,784 32,621

816,212 - 623,320 - 192,892 - -

(236,935) - - - (236,935) - -
2,114,057 (2,346,556) 36,877 4,340,754 (139,008) 196,784 25,208
4,198,562 (4,357,889)‘ (69,998) 8,061,401 139,009 365,457 60,582

4,352,244 - 2,751,332 - 1,600,912 - -

(4,218,445) - - - (4,218,445) - -

133,798 - 2,751,332 - {2,617,533) - -

133,799 - 2,751,332 - (2,617,533} - -
6,556,969 (6,704,445} (33,121) 12,402,155 236,935 562,241 93,203

(1,624,239) - {1,653,038) - 28,799 - -

526,457 - (10,607) - 537,064 - -
4,406,273 {6,704,445) (1,675,552) 12,402,155 (271,330) 562,241 93,203
4,406,273 {6.704,445) {1,675,552) 12,402,155 (271,330) 562,241 93,203
1,542,196 {2,346,556) (586,443) 4,340,754 {94,965) 196,784 32,621




WASHINGTON WEST CONTROL AREA
Revenue Adjustments (Tab 3)
RESTATING

1 Operating Revenues:
2 General Business Revenues
3 Interdepartmental
4 Special Sales
§ Other Operating Revenues
6 Total Operating Revenues
7
8 Operating Expenses:
9 Steam Production
10 Nugclear Production
11 Hydro Production
12 Other Power Supply
13 Transmission
14 Distribution
15 Customer Accounting
16 Customer Service & info
17 Sales
18 Administrative & General
19 Total O&M Expenses
20 Depreciation
21 Amortization
22 Taxes Other Than Income
23 Income Taxes: Federal
24 State
25 Deferred Income Taxes
26 Investment Tax Credit Adj.
27 Misc Revenue & Expense
28 Total Operating Expenses:
29
30 Operating Rev For Returm:

32 Rate Base:

33 Electric Plant In Service
34 Plant Held for Future Use
35 Misc Deferred Debits

36 Elec Plant Acq Adj

37 Nuclear Fue!

38 Prepayments

39 Fust Stock

40 Material & Supplies

41 Working Capital

42 Weatherization Loans
43 Misc Rate Base

44  Total Electric Plant.

45

46  Deductions;

47 Accum Prov For Deprec
48 Accum Prov For Amort
49 Accum Def Income Tax
50 Unamortized {TC -

51 Customer Adv For Const
52 Customer Service Deposits
53 Miscellaneous Deductions
54

55 Total Deductions:

56

§7 Total Rate Base:

58

59

62

63

64 TAX CALCULATION:

65

66 Operating Revenue

67 Other Deductions

68 Interest (AFUDC)

69 Interest

70 Schedule “"M" Additions
71 Schedule "M" Deductions
72 Income Before Tax

73

74 State Income Taxes

75

76 Taxable income

7

78 Federal Income Taxes

Page 3.0 Restating

3.1 32 3.3 34 3.5 3.6
Wheeling
Temperature Revenue Effective Price S02 Emission Green Tag Revenue

Total ! ized N izati Ne izati Change Allowances Revenues Adjustment

(6,737,566) (6,704,445) {33,121) - - - -
665,132 - - - - 562,241 102,891
{6,072,434) {6,704,445) {33,121) - - 562,241 102,891
(7.416) - - - - - (7.416)
(7.416) N - - ° N (7.416)
(2,792,573) (2,346,556) (586,443) . (94,965) 196,784 38,607

816,212 - 623,320 - 192,892 - -

{236,9235) - - - {236,935) - -
{2,220,712) (2,346,556) 36,877 - {139,009) 196,784 31,192
(3,851,722) (4,357,889) {69,998) - 139,008 365,457 71,699

4,352,244 - 2,751,332 - 1,600,912 - -

(4,218,445) - . - (4.218,445) - -

133,799 - 2,751,332 - (2,617,533) - -

133,799 - 2,751,332 - - (2,.617,533) - -
(5,828,083) {6,704,445) 33,121) - 236,935 562,241 110,306

(1,624,239) - (1,653,038) - 28,799 - -

526,457 - {10,607) - 537,064 - -
(7,978,779) (6,704,445) (1,675,552) - (271.330) 562,241 110,306
(7.978,779) (6,704,445) (1,675,552) - (271,330) 562,241 110,306
(2,792,573) (2,346,556) {586,443) - (94,965) 196,784 38,607




WASHINGTON WEST CONTROL AREA
- Revenue Adjusiments (Tab 3)
PROFORMA

Operating Revenues:
General Business Revenues
Interdepartmentat
Special Sales
Other Operating Revenues

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses:
Steam Production
Nuclear Production
11 Hydro Production
12 Other Power Supply
13 Transmission
14 Distribution
15 Customer Accounting
16 Customer Service & Info
17 Sales
18 Administrative & General
19 Total O&M Expenses
20 Depreciation
21 Amortization
22 Taxes Other Than income
23 income Taxes: Federal
24 State
25 Deferred Income Taxes
26 Invesiment Tax Credit Adj.
27 Misc Revenue & Expense
28 Total Operating Expenses:
29
30 Operating Rev For Retum:
31
32 Rate Base:

33 Electric Plant in Service
34 Plant Held for Future Use
35 Misc Deferred Debits

36 Elec Plant Acq Adj

37 Nuclear Fue!

38 Prepayments

39 Fuel Stock

40 Material & Supplies

41 Working Capital

42 Weatherization Loans
43 Misc Rate Base

44  Total Electric Plant:

45

46  Deductions:

47 Accum Prov For Deprec
48 Accum Prov For Amort
49 Accum Def Income Tax
50 Unamortized ITC

§1 Customer Adv For Const
52 Customer Service Deposits
53 Miscellaneous Deductions
54

55 Total Deductions:

56

57 Total Rale Base:

58

59

62

63

64 TAX CALCULATION:

65

66 Operating Revenue

67 Other Deductions

€8 Interest (AFUDC)

69 Interest

70 Schedule "M" Additions
71 Schedule "M” Deductions
72 Income Before Tax

73

74 State income Taxes

75

76 Taxable Income

77

78 Federal income Taxes

-
OC@0 OO, WN -

Y

o

Total 1 ized

3.1

Temperature

32

Revenus

12,402,155

(17.103)

3.3

Effective Price
Change

12,402,155

34

S02 Emission
Allowances

35

Green Tag
Revenues

Page 3.0 Proforma

3.6
Wheeling
Revenue
Adjustment

{17,103)

12,385,052

12,402,155

(17.103)

4,334,768

4,340,754

8,050,284

8,081,401

12,385,052

12,402,155

(47,103)

12,385,052

12,402,155

(17,103)

12,385,052

12,402,155

(17.103)

4,334,768

4,340,754

(5,986)




PacifiCorp PAGE 31
Washington Results of Operation December 2009
Temperature Normalization

TOTAL WASHINGTON
ACCOUNT Type COMPANY FACTOR EACTOR % ALLOCATED REF#

Adjustment to Revenue:

Residential 440 RES (5,577,662) WA Situs (5,577,662) 3.1.1
Commercial 442 RES (1,126,783) WA Situs (1,126,783) 3.1.1
(6,704,445) (6,704,445)

Description of Adjustment

This restating adjustment normalizes revenues in the test period by comparing actual sales to temperature normalized sales. Weather
normalization reflects weather or temperature patterns which can be measurably different than normall, defined as the average weather over a
20-year rolling time period {currently 1990 through 2009). The time period was updated in early 2010, dropping off 1989 and adding 2009.
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Pacific Power
State of Washington
WA Results of Operation - December 2009
12 Months Ended December 2009

KWhs
A B C
Total Total Total
kWhs Adjustments' Adjusted
kWhs KWhs
Residential 1,674,853,410 (90,263,114) 1,584,590,296
Commercial 1,480,410,594 (23,944,236) 1,456,466,358
Industrial 848,387,151 (15,489,852) 832,897,299
Irrigation 168,916,064 (338,065) 168,577,999
Public St & Hwy 11,171,675 (31,829) 11,139,846
Total Washington 4,183,738,894 (130,067,096) 4,053,671,798
Source / Formula 305 Report Table 2 A+B+C

Page 3.12

! Temperature normalization -105,775,540 kWh, TransAlta load -17,243,346 kWh and Out-of-Period/Tolerance of 7,048,210 kWh .

On September 12, 2008, the Company received a retail service termination notice from TransAlta to

become effective September 12, 2009.
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PacifiCorp

Washington Results of Operation December 2009

Revenue Normalization

Adjustment to Revenue:
Residential

Commercial

Industrial’

Public Street & Highway

Total

Adjustment to Tax: ]

Schedule M Addition-WA Hydro Def NPC
Deferred Tax Expense-WA Hydro Def NPC
Accum Def Inc Tax Bal-WA Hydro Def NPC

Accum Def Inc Tax Bal-BPA NW Pwr WA
Schedule M - WA Low Energy Program
Def Tax Exp-WA Low Energy Program
Def Tax Exp-WA Low Energy Program

Accum Def Inc Tax Bal - WA Low Energy Prgm
Accum Def Inc Tax Bal - WA Low Energy Prgm

" Includes Irrigation

Description of Adjustment

ACCOUNT

440
442
442
444

SCHMAT
41110
283

283

SCHMDT
41010
41110

283
190

Type

RES
RES
RES
RES

RES
RES
RES

RES

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

PAGE 3.2
TOTAL WASHINGTON
COMPANY FACTOR FACTOR % ALLOCATED REF#
3,089,720 WA Situs 3,089,720 3.1.1
(2,216,016) WA Situs (2,216,016) 3.1.1
(879,184) WA Situs (879,184) 3.1.1
(27,641) WA Situs (27,641) 3.1.1
S €Ki} GEREA)
(1,653,038) WA Situs (1,653,038) 3.2.1
627,345 WA Situs 627,345 3.21
2,257,541 WA Situs 2,257,541 3.2.1
479,232 WA Situs 479,232 3.21
(10,607) WA Situs (10,607) 3.2.1
(130,443) WA Situs (130,443) 3.21
126,418 WA Situs 126,418 3.2.1
14,559 WA Situs 14,559 3.2.1
52,970 OTHER 0.000% - 3.21

This restating adjustment removes revenue adjustment items that should not be included in regulatory results. The

revenues for the 12 months ended December 2009 are normalized by removing (System Benefits Charge)/Schedule 96

(Hydro) -$7,317,257, tolerance and prior price change impacts $242,558, Out-of-Period of -$509,668, BPA removal

$8,025,121, SMUD -$473,165, and Other -$710. The associated tax impacts of these items are also removed through

this adjustment.




Page 3.2.1

PacifiCorp

WA Results of Operations - December 2009

Tax Data for CY 2009

FERC SAP Allocation Total Co.

Account Account Description Factor Amount
4098300 415873 Deferred Excess Net Power Costs - WA Hyd WA 1,653,038 |Ref. 3.2
4111000 415873 Deferred Excess Net Power Costs - WA Hyd WA {627,345)|Ref. 3.2
2831000 287573 DTL 415.873 Deferred Excess NPC-WA Hydro WA (2,257,541)|Ref. 3.2
2831000 | 287763 | DTL 715.720 NW Power [ WA | (479,232)|Ref. 3.2
4099300 610143 REG LIABILITY - WA LOW ENERGY PROGRA WA 10,607 |Ref. 3.2
4101000 610143 283Reg Liability-WA Low Energy Program WA 130,443 |Ref. 3.2
4111000 610143 283Reg Liability-WA Low Energy Program WA (126,418)|Ref. 3.2
283100 287730 283Reg Liability-WA Low Energy Program WA (14,559)[Ref. 3.2
1901000 287453 DTA 610.143 WA PRGRM OTHER (52,970)|Ref. 3.2




PacifiCorp
Washington Results of Operation December 2009
Effective Price Change

ACCOUNT
Adjustment to Revenue:
Residential 440
Commercial 442
Industrial’ 442
Public Street & Highway 444

"Includes Irrigation

Description of Adjustment

Type

PRO
PRO
PRO
PRO

PAGE 3.3
TOTAL . WASHINGTON
COMPANY FACTOR FACTOR % ALLOCATED REF#
6,070,732 WA Situs 6,070,732 3.1.1
4,739,696 WA Situs 4,739,696 3.1.1
1,530,672 WA Situs 1,530,672 3.1.1
61,056 WA Situs 61,056 3.1.1
12,402,155

12,402,155

This pro forma adjustment normalizes retait revenues for known and measurable changes that have occurred since the historical period. First, this
adjustment adds approximately $13.5 million of revenues for the rate increase ordered in the rate case Docket No. UE-090205 effective January 1,

2010. Second, this adjustment removes approximately $1.2 million of TransAlta mine revenues from the results of operations due to a retail

service termination notice effective September 12, 2009.




PacifiCorp
Washington Results of Operation December 2009
802 Emission Allowances

ACCOUNT
Adjustment to Operating Revenues:
Remove CY 09 Actual Allowance Revenues 4118
Add CY 2010 Amortization 4118
Adjustment to Rate Base:
Accum Deferred Income Taxes 190
Regulatory Deferred Sales (Unamort. Bal.) 25398
Adjustment to Tax:
Schedule M Additions SCHMAT
Schedule M Deduction SCHMDT
DIT Expense 41110
DIT Expense 41010

Description of Adjustment

Type

RES
RES

RES
RES

RES
RES
RES
RES

PAGE
TOTAL WASHINGTON
COMPANY FACTOR FACTOR%  ALLOCATED
3,790,891 SE 7.917% 300,129
(537,064) WA Situs (537,064)
T 3,253,827 (236,935)
1,600,912 WA Situs 1,600,912
(4,218,445) WA Situs (4,218,445)
—(2,617,533) (2.617,533)
28,799 WA Situs 28,799
537,064 WA Situs 537,064
(10,930) WA Situs (10,930)
203,821 WA Situs 203,821

3.4

REF#

343
343

343
3.4.3

343
343
3.43
343

This restating adjustment removes the sales occurring in the twelve months ended December 2009, and includes amortization of sales over a 15-
year period. This treatment was approved in Docket UE — 940947. Washington’s allocation of the revenues is determined by the allowances
provided by the Jim Bridger and Colstrip Unit 4 generating resources. :
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PacifiCorp

Results of Operations - December 2009

S0O2 Emission Allowances

SAP Account 301947 - 12ME Dec 2009

Year
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009

Month

OO ~NO O WON -~

Amount

(194,500)

(173,141)
(1,017,500)

(1,455,000)
(950,750)

Page 3.4.4

Balance
(194,500)
(194,500)
(194,500)
(367,641)
(367,641)

(1,385,141)
(1,385,141)
(2,840,141)
(3,790,891)
(3,790,891)
(3,790,891)
(3,790,891) Pg. 3.4.3




PacifiCorp
Washington Results of Operation December 2009
Green Tag Revenues

PAGE 35

TOTAL WASHINGTON
ACCOUNT Type COMPANY FACTOR FACTOR % ALLOCATED REF#
Adjustment to Revenue:
Reverse Booked REC Rev Entries - CY 2009 456 RES (50,793,765) SG 8.315% (4,223,411)
Add Actual WCA REC Revenues - CY 2009 456 RES 21,616,538 CAGW 22.139% 4,785,653
Add Actual ECA REC Revenues - CY 2008 456 RES 29,369,747 CAGE 0.000% -
Total Actual REC Revenues - CY 2009 50,986,285 4,785,653

Description of Adjustment

in order to help meet jurisdiction-specific renewable portfolio standards, a market for green tags or Renewable Energy Credits (“RECs) exists
where the tag or green traits of qualifying power production facilities can be detached and sold separately from the power itself. This restating
adjustment reallocates renewable energy credit revenues for the 12-month period ended December 2009 from a system basis (SG) to east and
west control areas (CAGE / CAGW). Washington receives a CAGW allocation of all revenues generated by west control area resources. This
adjustment also includes a small correction to the booked revenues primarily attributable to the difference between accruals made for

accounting purposes and actual revenues.




PacifiCorp PAGE
Washington Resuits of Operation December 2009
Wheeling Revenue Adjustment

TOTAL WASHINGTON

3.6

ACCOUNT Type COMPANY EACTOR FACTOR % ALLOCATED REF#

Adjustment to Revenues:
Other Electric Revenues , 456 RES 1,510,392  WRG 6.812% 102,891 3.6.2
Other Electric Revenues 456 PRO (251,061) WRG 6.812% (17,103)
Total Wheeling Revenue Adjustment 1,259,331 85,788 3.6.2
Wheeling Imbalance Expense 566 RES (89,186) SG 8.315% (7,416)
Adjustment Detail:
Actual Wheeling Revenues 12 ME Dec 2009 ' 63,697,983
Total Adjustments 1,259,331 36.2

Normalized Wheeling Revenues 64,957,314 36.2

Description of Adjusiment

This restating adjustment reflects known and measurable changes to actual wheeling revenue for the twelve months ended
December 2009. Imbalance penalty revenue and expense is removed to avoid any impact on regulated resuits.
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